

No. 13-271

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE WESTERN STATES WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS,
NOBLE AMERICAS CORPORATION, AND NOBLE
AMERICAS GAS & POWER, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SEAN D. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
KENT C. SULLIVAN
PETER C. HANSEN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
One American Center
600 Congress, Suite 2000
Austin, Texas 78701
sean.jordan@sutherland.com
(512) 721-2679

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presentedi

Table of Authorities.....iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

 I. The Practices Challenged by Respondents, Alleged Manipulation of the Price Indices, Directly Affect Wholesale Natural Gas Rates..... 5

 A. FERC Regulates the Restructured Natural Gas Industry by Promoting Competitive Markets and Correcting Market Rules as Needed..... 7

 B. The Manipulation of Price Indices Necessarily and Directly Affects Both Jurisdictional and Non-Jurisdictional Sales of Natural Gas..... 9

 II. Respondents’ State-Law Claims Are Preempted by the NGA. 14

A.	The NGA Grants Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Over Practices Directly Affecting Wholesale Natural Gas Rates.....	14
B.	The NGA Preempts Respondents’ Claims.....	16
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s “Transactional Approach” Is Irreconcilable With This Court’s Precedent.....	19
III.	Left Undisturbed, the Ninth Circuit’s Transactional Approach to Preemption Under the NGA Will Substantially Undermine Uniformity of Regulation.....	23
	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>Ill. Natural Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942).....	15
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 19
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010)	24
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	4, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>Nevada ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2853 (2013).....	24
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	23
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	17

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin</i> , 347 U.S. 672 (1954).....	20
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17, 21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	16
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	16
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	16
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil and Gas Bd. of Miss.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	22-23

Codes, Statutes, and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 717	15
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 717a(6).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	15

15 U.S.C. § 717o	15
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	16
18 C.F.R. § 284.284(a)	17
18 C.F.R. § 284.402(a)	17
68 FED. REG. 66,323 (Nov. 26, 2003).....	26
COLO. REV. STAT. § 6-4-118	25
KAN. STAT. § 60-512(2).....	25
WIS. STAT. § 133.18(2)	25
<i>Policy Statement on Natural Gas and Elec. Price</i>	
<i>Indices, 104 F.E.R.C.</i>	
¶ 61,121 (July 24, 2003)	10-12, 18, 23, 24
<i>Order No. 644, Amendments to Blanket Sales</i>	
<i>Certificate,</i>	
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,217 (Nov. 17, 2003)	17, 18
<i>Order Denying Rehearing of Blanket Sales Certs.,</i>	
107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,174 (May 19, 2004)	17, 18
<i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to</i>	
<i>Regulations Governing Self-Implementing</i>	
<i>Transportation and Regulation of Natural Gas</i>	
<i>Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i>	
<i>Order No. 636,</i>	
57 FED. REG. 13,267 (FERC Apr. 16, 1992)	8

Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol; Order Denying Rehearing and Clarifying, Order Nos. 636 and 636-A, 57 FED. REG. 57,911 (FERC Nov. 27, 1992)..... 8-9

FERC Blanket Marketing Certificates, 18 C.F.R. § 284.402 (2011).....8, 9, 17, 18

Other Authorities

AM. PETROLEUM INST., *Understanding Natural Gas Markets* (2014).....10, 11

David B. Spence & Robert Prentice, *The Transformation of American Energy Markets and the Problem of Market Power, 53 B.C. L. Rev. 131 (2012).....8*

FERC *Initial Report on Fact-Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices, Docket No. PA02-2-000 (Aug. 2002).....11*

FERC *Report on Natural Gas and Electricity Price Indices, Docket Nos. PL03-03; AD03-7-004 (May 5, 2004) 11-12*

FERC, *2013 Report on Enforcement, Docket No. AD07-13-006 (Nov. 21, 2013).....16*

U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., Office of Oil & Gas, *Natural Gas Market Centers: A 2008 Update (2009)..... 9-10*

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-06-275,
*Natural Gas and Electricity Markets, Federal
Government Actions to Improve Private Price
Indices and Stakeholder Reaction (2005)passim*
